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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 13th March, 1963|the
22nd Phalguna, 1884 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*333. [The questioner (Shri Surjit Singh Atwal) wds absent, For answer, vide col. 2709 infra].

*336. [The questioner (Shri Babubhai M. Chinai) was absent, For answer, vide col. 2709 infra].
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to Questions
T[Lxs'rs OF WEAK BRIDGES

*337. Sur V. M. CHORDIA: Wil
the Minister of TraANsPOrRT AND CoM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of those States from whom the lists of weak bridges asked for by the Central Government have been received in accordance with one of the recommendations regarding “increase of registered laden weight that could be carried over bridges in the different States”, which were made by the Road and Inland Water Transport Advisory Committee and Transport Development Council in their meetings heldq in 1961;

(b) what schemes have been prepared for increasing the load bearing capacity of the bridges mentioned in the lists referred to in part (a) above;
and

(c) what action has been taken regarding those States which have not furnished such lists?]
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+[Tee MINISTER or SHIPPING mv
THE MINISTRY or TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI Ras
Banaour:) (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) to (c) With a view to ascertaining weak bridges on Nationa]l Highways and to strengthening reconstructing them, the State Governments have been requested to survey at least two National Highway routes in their respective States anq to communicate results to the Government of India, Some information has been received from Bihar, West Bengal, Orissa, Punjab, Madras, Maharashtra, and Himachal Pradesh, but a comprehensive report will be prepared on receipt of the required information from all the States who are being reminded continuously to furnish the results of these surveys. The State Governments have also been requested to conduct similar surveys ang to take necessary action to strengthen/recons-

+[ 1 English translation.
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truet the weak bridges on State Highways.

Latest information shows that the Madrag Government have since issued instructions permitting the operation of vehicles of 27,000 1bs. gross weight on al] the National Highways in the State. The Governments of Maharashtra and Gujarat have also permitted the operation of higher loadg on several roads in their respective States.
Further, the operation of truck-
trailer combinations has also been permitted on the Amritsar-Agra road.]
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Suert DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: May
I know, Sir, whether when certain bridges are required to be reinforced or strengthened, before this work is actually taken in hand, any warnings by way of signs ete. are put up to warn the people to restrict the weight and speed of their vehicles on such bridges?

Surt RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, there is some permissible registered laden weight which is known to all the people who are plying trucks or motor vehicles thereon, Necessarily, therefore, no vehicle is supposed to go which is overweight.

Sarr M. P, BHARGAVA: May I know whether this question was con-
sideregq in the Conference of Trans-

‘port Controllers, as the subject formeq one of the recommendations of the Masani Committee, and, if it was considered in the Transport Controllers’
Conference, whether they accepted this in principle and, if so, why there is delay in implementing that decision?

Surt RAJ BAHADUR: This has been considered from time to time.
The objective has beepn accepted and agreed to on all hands. The only limiting factor is the availability of necessary finance to complete all the works together.
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Dr, SmrmmaTt SEETA PARMA-NAND: Is the hon, Minister, who was pleased to say that the people who plied their trucks were supposed to know the weight that could go over those bridges, aware that times out of number overweight trucks, etc. go there and they have to be caught?
Therefore, Sir, what arrangements are being made to occasionally check the weight of those trucks?

Sarr RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, non-observance of the rule does not mean that the rule does not exist there, If any breach thereof, of course, 1s detected and, whenever it ig detected angd caught, the culprits are suitably punished.

CHANGBRABILITY OF LOCO MAINTENANCE
AND Loco RUNNING STAFF

*338. Surt M. P, BHARGAVA: Wil the Minister of RALwAYs be pleased to state: o

(a) whether the loco maintenance staff and the loco running staff are inter-changeable from time to time;

(b) whether any cases of difference of opinion between the maintenance staff and running staff or railway ean-
gines have been brought to the notice of the railway authorities; and

(¢) if so, who is the final authority to certify proper running of railway
- engines?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER N THS
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SHr!
SHan Nawaz KHAN): (a) No.

(b) No,

{c) Does not arise.
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SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May i know whether any cases have come to the notice of the Railway Minisiry where experienced engine drivers have refused to take out the éngines given to them, because according to them thosg engines are defective?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, in judging the suitability of a Joco-
motive, whether it is fit to go on the line or not, the deciding authority is the loco foreman, who is an expert on the subject. And generally, Sir, it is his epinion that should count.

Sart M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether it is a fact that in one case the engine which the driver declared as defective was forced by the authorities to be taken out and it mei with an accident after going only twenty miles?.
Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir,

I am not aware of that particular incident but if the hon, Member gives me some details, I shall certainly look into the matter.

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether the hon. Minister is aware that there are cases where experienced drivers, with experience of driving mail trains, have been suspended, because they refused to take the engines which were defective according to them?

Sart SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, no such instance has come to our notice, hi

Surr FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May
1 remind the hon. Minister about one engine which my hon. friend, Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta, mentioned last year, that pagla engine on the Eastern Railway? Several loco drivers were compelled to take that engine out but they refused to do that,

Smrrt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir, we looked into that case but we did not find anything pagla about that engine,

